Significant assumptions used in the interest rate sensitivity analysis include:

(i) reasonably possible movements in interest rates were determined based on the Group’s current mix of debt in New Zealand
and Australia, the level of debt that is expected to be renewed and a review of the last two year’s historical movements; and

(ii) price sensitivity of derivatives has been based on a reasonably possible movement of interest rates at balance dates by applying
the change as a parallel shift in the forward curve.

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2020

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2020

The Group has $14.6 million (2019: $11 million) of financial assets that are overdue and not impaired.

108 109

Freightways Limited
and its subsidiaries

Annual Report Financial Year
ended 30 June 2020

Financial Statements freightways.co.nz

Sensitivity analysis:

Interest rate
movement

NZD/AUD
movement

Impact on profit Impact on other
components of equity

Impact on
liabilities & equity

Carrying
amount

$000

+100
basis

points
$000

-100
basis

points
$000

+100
basis

points
$000

-100
basis

points
$000

+ or – 10% in
value of NZD

$000

2020

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 16,686 120 (120) 120 (120) -

Trade and other receivables 100,025 - - - - -

Financial liabilities
Borrowings 221,694 (1,596) 1,596 (1,596) 1,596 1,382/(1,689)

Derivative financial instruments 2,882 527 (527) 1,545 (1,584) -

2019

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 15,986 115 (115) 115 (115) -

Trade and other receivables 80,951 - - - - -

Financial liabilities

Borrowings 167,394 (1,205) 1,205 (1,205) 1,205 1,350/(1,650)

Derivative financial instruments 5,417 577 (577) 1,661 (1,706) -

(d) Fair value estimation

The carrying value less impairment provision of trade receivables and payables is a reasonable approximation of their fair values
due to the short-term nature of trade receivables and payables. The fair value of financial liabilities for disclosure purposes is
estimated by discounting the future contractual cash flows at the current market interest rate that is available to the Group for
similar financial instruments.

The fair values of financial instruments are estimated using discounted cash flows. The fair value of interest rate swaps and
foreign exchange hedges are calculated as the present value of the estimated future cash flows.